Executlve Summary ~ Enforcement Matter — Case No. 46038
BUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.
RN101526044
Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E

Order Type:
1660 Agreed Order
Findings Order Justification:
N/A
Media:
MWD
Small Business:
Yes
Location{s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
Red River Dance Hall and Saloon, located approximately 1,300 feet east of Farm-to-Market
("FM"™) Road 149 and 3,500 feet north of the intersection of FM Road 149 and Spring Cypress
Road, Harris County
Type of Operation:
Wastewater treatment plant
Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: No
Past-Due Penalties: No
Other: N/A
Interested Third-Parties: None
Texas Register Publication Date: July 19, 2013
Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed $19,288
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: $3,857
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $15,431
Total Due to General Revenue: $0
Payment Plan; N/A
SEP Conditional Offset: $o
Name of SEP: N/A
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - High
Site/RN - High
Major Source: No
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002 and September 2011
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter —~ Case No. 46038
HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.
RN101526044
Docket No, 2013-0162-MWD-E

Investigation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A

Complaint Information: N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: October 30, November 1 and November 4, 2012 and
January 23, 2013

Date(s) of NOE(s): December 20, 2012 and January 31, 2013

Violation Information

1. Failed to ensure that the Facility and all its systems of collection, treatment, and
disposal are properly operated and maintained. Specifically, the walls surrounding the
Facility and between the basins were severely rusted; the clarifier weir trough, chlorine
contact chamber baffles, and the support beams were severely rusted or broken; part of
the catwalk above the aeration basin and digester was very unstable due to rust and
another catwalk had fallen into the chlorine contact chamber; and the results of a dye
test conducted on November 4, 2012 were indicative of a leak between the clarifier
effluent trough and the clarifier in addition to short circuiting between the first and
second baffles of the chlorine contact chamber [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 217.152(i),
217.153(a), 217.281(b)(2), and 305.125(1) and (5), and Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (“TPDES”) Permit No. WQ0014923001, Operational Requirements
No. 1].

2. Failed to comply with permitted effluent limits. ‘Specifically, the chlorine residual
grab samples collected during the November 4, 2012 investigation did not comply with
the minimum permitted limit of 1.0 milligrams per liter (“mg/L.”). The chlorine residual
grab samples were 0.22 mg/L and 0.24 mg/L [TEX. WATER CoDE §§ 26.121(a)(1) and
305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No, WQ0014923001, Effluent Limitations and
Monitoring Requirements No. 2].

3, Failed to provide a primary flow measuring device, Specifically, an effluent weir was
provided; however, a non-corrosive ruler (staff gauge) graduated in no greater than %
inch increments was not provided. In addition, the V-notch weir was severely corroded
with pieces of metal missing [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.33(c)(1) and (e)(2X(O),
305.125(1), and 319.11(d), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001, Operational
Requirements No. 5].

4. Failed to secure the Facility with an intruder-resistant fence. Specifically, there was a
fallen section of the six foot fence on the east side of the the Facility; missing fence
pickets around the fence perimeter; none of the three required barbed wire outriggers
were provided; and the entrance gate did not have alock [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
217.328(a) and {(c)].
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 46038
HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC,
RN101526044
Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E

5. Failed to secure the off-site lift station with an intruder-resistant fence. Specifically,
the fenice was approximately four feet high and did not have a lockable access gate [30
Tex. ADMIN, CopE § 217.59(b)(2) and (3)].

6, Failed to timely submit effluent monitoring results as specified in the permit.
Specifically, the discharge monitoring reports ("DMRs") for the monitoring periods
ending October 31, 2011; November 30, 2011; December 31, 2011; June 30, 2012; August
31, 2012; October 31, 2012; November 30, 2012; and December 31, 2012 were not
submitted by the 20th day of the following month [30 Trx. ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.125(1)
and 319.7(d), and TPDES Permit No. W(Q0014923001, Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 1].

7. Failed to monitor effluent at the frequency specified in the permit. Specifically,
during an investigation conducted on November 4, 2012, the investigator documented
flow discharging from the Facility. The November 2012 DMR received by the TCEQ
Compliance Monitoring Section was coded as “No Discharge” and Respondent did not
collect or analyze effluent samples for the monitoring period ending November 30, 2012
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (11)(A), and 319.5(b), and TPDES Permit No.

‘WQ0014923001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1].

8. Failed to ensure that the Facility and all its systems of collection, treatment, and
disposal are properly operated and maintained. Specifically, excessive floating solids
were on the surface of the clarifier and approximately one foot of sludge was presentin a
2.25 foot water depth in the chlorine contact chamber [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and (5), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001, Operational Requirements
No. 1].

- 9. Failed to install an approved disinfection system, Specifically, chlorine tablets were

placed in the clarifier launder. In addition, the chlorine tablets were not approved for
use in wastewater treatment [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE  §§ 217.279(a), 217.282, 305.125(1)
and (5), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001, Operational Requirements No. 1}.

10. Failed to submit to the TCEQ Wastewater Permitting Section a summary transmittal
letter for the Facility within 60 days from the date of permit issuance {30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE §§ 217.6(c), and 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001, Other
Requirements No, 8].

11. Failed to submit a DMR Address and Signatory Authority Update Form [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.44(a) and 305.128(a)].

12. Failed to provide a secondary flow measurement device. Specifically, a secondary
measuring device capable of measuring the liquid level in the primary measuring device
and converting this liquid level into a flow rate that is integrated to a totalized flow was
not provided [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 217.33(c)(4)(A)].
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HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.
RN101526044
Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E

13. Failed to provide the required alarm system. Specifically, the off-site lift station only
had a visual alarm. An auditory alarm system and an auto-dialer system, Supervisory
Control and Data Acquisition system, or felemetering system connected to a ‘
continuously monitored location was not provided, as required [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

217.63(b)].

14. Failed to prowde a coarse screening device. Specifically, no coarse screening device
was provided at the headworks of the Facility to screen the influent [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 217.121(a)].

15. Failed to provide the hopper bottom clarifier with mechanieal sludge collection
equipment. Specifically, the Facility has a permitted daily average flow limit of 10,000
gallons per day and has a hopper bottom clarifier without mechanical sludge collection
equipment [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 217.152(h)(1)].

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements.
Corrective Action(s) Completed:

Respondent has implemented the following corrective measures:

a. By August 27, 2012, submitted the DMR for the monitoring period ending June 30,
2012;

b. By November 30, 2012, secured the off-site lift station in an intruder resistant
manuer and provided a non-corrosive ruler (staff gauge) as a means of primary effluent
flow measurement at the Facility;

¢. By December 9, 2011, submitted the DMR for the monitoring period ending October
31, 2011;

d. By February 7, 2012, submitted the DMRs for the monitoring peribds ending
November 30, 2011 and December 31, 2011;

e. By October 24, 2012, submitted the DMR for the monitoring period ending August 31,
2012; and

f. By March 7, 2013, submitted the DMRs for the monitoring periods ending October 31,
2012, November 30, 2012, and December 31, 2012.

Technical Requirements:

The Order will require Respondent to:
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c. Within 30 days:

i. Remove and properly dispose of the solids in the clarifier and chlorine contact
chamber at the Facility;

ii. Install an intruder-resistant fence at the Facility; and
iii. Submit a completed DMR Address and Signatory Authority Update Form.

d. Within 45 days, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provisions
c.i. through c.iii.

e. Within 60 days, develop and begin implementing a plan to evaluate the Facility’s
structural integrity. The plan shall be prepared by a registered Texas Professional
Engineer or a TCEQ certified Class A wastewater operator. The rehabilitation schedule
shall include, but not be limited to:

i. The removal and proper disposal of the wastes in the off-site lift station and the
Facility; :

ii. The repairs required to restore the structural integrity of the Facility; and

iii. A repair/rehabilitation schedule with a completion date not to exceed 240 days from
the effective date of this Agreed Order,

{. Within 60 days:

i. Update the Facility’s operational guidance and conduct employee training to ensure
that self-reporting requirements are properly accomplished and the timely submittal of
signed and certified monthly DMRs; '

ii. Update operational procedures and conduct employee training to ensure that effluent
is monitored at the intervals specified in the permit. Develop and submit a standard
operating procedure describing how effluent samples and data will be coltected and
reported to the TCEQ in a representative manner of daily plant operations; and

iii, Install the required alarm system at the off-site lift station.

g. Within 75 days, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provisions
f.i. through f.iii.

h. Within 90 days:

i. Install a coarse screening device for the influent at the headworks of the Facility;
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. h. Within 9o days:

1. Install a coarse screening device for the influent at the headworks of the Facility;
ii. Install a secondary flow measuring device at the Facility; |

iii. Install an approved disinfection system at the Facility;

iv. Install mechanical sludge collection equipment in the hopper bottom clarifier of the
Facility; and

v. Replace the Facility’s effluent V-notch weir.

i. Within 105 days, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provisions
h.i. through h.v.

j. Within 255 days, submit written certification that the rehabilitation plan for the
Facility initiated under Ordering Provision e. has been completed.

k. Within 270 days, submit a sumr_néry transmittal letter for the Facility.

1. Within 285 days, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provision
k.

m. Within 365 days, submit written certification of compliance with the permitted
effluent limits of TPDES Permit No. WQ0014931001, including specific corrective
actions that were implemented at the Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the
most current self-reported DMRs, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of
compliance with all permitted effluent limits.

Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
Hearing Date(s): N/A
Settlement Date: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator; Christopher Bost, Enforcement Division,
Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-4575; Candy Garrett, Enforcement Division,

MC 219, (512) 239-1456
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RN101526044
Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A _
Respondent: David Garcia, Manager, HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC., 602 Sawyer
Street, Suite 205, Houston, Texas 77007

Juan Pena, President, HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC., 602 Sawyer Street, Suite 205,
Houston, Texas 77007

Jamie Greene, Manager, HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC., 602 Sawyer Street, Suite
205, Houston, Texas 77007

Respondent's Attorney: N/A
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revigion October 30, 2008

EPA Due| -

OHRVILLE,
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Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[AN 101526044

Faciiity/Site Region| T2 Houston.. o

I

EnffCase ID No. No. of Violations|

Docket No. Order Typa|

Media Program{s) W Government/Non-Profit

Multl-Media i Enf. Coordinator
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Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| 50 [Maximum __ [ $10.000 |
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5-Feb-2013
HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.
46038

RN101526044

Water Quality

P Christopher Bost

__Compliance History Worksheet

S o e e

Number of...

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 34, 2008

v

“iWritten notices of violation ("NOVs") with sarme or similar violations as those iny; o
“Athe current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criterla ) ' °
| Other written NOVs - ' 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denlal of Hability (number of}: 0%
orders meeting criteris ) : °
Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcerment orders|
Jwithout a denial of lability, or default orders of this state or the federai] 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issuad by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denia
of liability of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or| 0%
consent _decrees meeting criteria )
Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated}
final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this statey 0%
or the federal government ]
Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of
) %
counts)
Chronic excessive emisslons events (number of evanls ) 0%
Latters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under thel.
‘Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilage Act, 74th Legisiature,| 0%
1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted) :
Disclosuras of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit|
Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were 0%
disclosad) : :

o Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems In place for one year or more : 0%
Voluntary on-gita compliance assessments conducted by the executive directo 0%
under a spacial assistance program °
Participation in a voluntary pollution raduction program ] 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federall O%

1government environmental requirernents : ?

B

g

Compliance
History
Notes

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%
tment Percentage (Subtota )| -10%

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [“10% |
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Violation Number

32 2013-0162-MWD-E
Follcy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Octobar 30, 2008

Rule Clte{s)|.

Violation Description

Moderate

Release Maior

Base Penalty]| $10,060)]

Mincr

Percent

Percent

Number of Violation Events

mark onfy one
with an x

$9,000]

[ @1;000

JINumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty] $1,000]

Extraordinary

Ordinary

/Al

Notesf::

Viofation Subtotal[ §1;000

Estimated EB Amount|

This viglation Final Assessed Penalt

$12| violatien Final Fenalty Total| 3900|
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£ HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, TNC,
46038

RN101526044

Water Quality

Bquipmant
Buildings
Other (as neaded)
Engineering/constraction
Land

Racord Keaping Systam
‘Tralning/Sampling
rRemadiation/Disposal
Pannit Coats

Other {as negdaed)

Notas for DELAYED costs

Dispasgal
Parsonnal

Inspaction fReporting fSampling
Supplies/equipmant

Flnancial Assuranca [2}
OME-TIME avoided casts [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complianca | $50] $12]




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 3 (Septembier 2011) PCW Re yi&.'on August 3, 2011

assigned], Z-Jan-2003 L=l L '
PCWI_ 17-Jan-2013 | Screening 15~J.n~2013._“_,_,_‘ ‘P A

LITY INFORMATION |

Respondent [HOFFSMITH- KOHRVILLE INC

Rey. Ent. Ref. No.[RN101526044

. Facility/Site Region|12-Houston ' ' | ... Major/Minor Source[Minor

EASE TNFORMATION

Enf./Case ID No.[d€038 ' i —— " No. of Violations[8

Docket No. |2013-0J62-MWB-E e Order Type|1660

Media Program(s) Wa_ter Quality e | Government/Non-~Profit|No

Multi-Media| N ' . Enf. Coordinator [Christopher Bost

EC's Team [Enforcement Team J

Admin, Penalty $ Limit MlnimummMammum

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum.of viglation:base: panaltlas) e Subtotal 1]
g.A_I?JU&TMENTS' +7~) TOSUBTOTAL 1 - e

$12,000]

Subtotals 2-7 are obtainad by multlplylng the Total Base Penalty (Subtnta! 1) by the indlcated percentage

- Gormpliange’ Histnry cEulitotaly 2, 3, & 7

-$1,200]

Notes

o Subtetat 4 |

50|

calpawiity Ne ]

Notes The Respondent does not: meet the culpability critaria.

© Good Faith Effort to Comiily Total Kdjiistiaeiite - =0 7000 L Gubitotal 5

$312)

' Economic Benefit g T - D% Enbancement® ' © Subtotal 6 |

Total BB Amgunts 34 580 *Capped at the Total EB § Amount

Approx. Cost of Complignce

$0]

é:sum OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal |

$10,488|

adjustment |

$25|

_Reduces or anhancers the Final Submta hy the indicated percentage )

Notas Enhancemeant to capture the avelded cost assoclated with Viclation No.
7.

Final Penaity Amount |

$10,513]

$10,513

'STATUTORY LEMIT ADJUSTMENT | "0 00 0 Finaf Assessed Ponaity |

DEFERRAL: “Réduction - Adjiistment |

‘Reduces the Flnal A od Penalty by the mdzcted percemage (Enrer number on!y, eg 20 Tor 20% reduction. )

Notes Deferral offgred for expedited settlement.

"$2,102

\YABLE PENALTY . - . e

$8,411]




Secreening Date 15-Jan-2013 Pocket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E
Respondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC, ) Policy Revision 3 (September 2011},
Case ID No. 46038 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
. Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101526044
! Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Christopher Bost

Comphanca Hlstory Worksheet_

Component Numbar of... HatE) _ T ter Number Here. Adjust

{Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 0 0%

NOVs the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria} e
"~ {Other written NOVs 0 | 0%

|Any agreed final enforcerment orders containing a deniaf of liabnhty (number of | a ' 1 o%

orders meeting iterla)

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agread final enforcement orders
without a denlal of llabllity, or default orders of this stete or the federai] - 0 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denjal
of liabifity of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or 5] 0%

Judgments  |ronsent decrees meeting criteria )

and Consent : Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non~adjudlcated _

Decrai h
ecrees final court judaments or consent decrees without a denial of Hability, of this state| ¢ ) 0%
or the federal government
Convictions Any criminal convictlons of this state or the federal government (number of 0 0%
counts) e
Emissions {Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifylng the executive dlractor of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Enwironmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, -0 0%

1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)

Audits '
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Heaith, and Safety Audit
Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations WEre 0 0%
disclosed ) . ] ]
_ Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for ona year ar morg . “No 0%
Voluntary on-slte compliance assessments conducted by the exécutivé director|.. - No 0%
Other . under a sp_ecial assistance program 7 o
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program _ _ ' Ne 1 0%
garly compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federat No 0%

government envirommental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

=>» Repsat Viclator {Subtotal 3}

_ L  No | Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 3)
5> Gomiliangs History Paraon Classtfication (SUBSIRAIY * 10 DI Sutoe i S
i [~ Figh Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)
s sGampliance HistorySummmary. -~ LT E ' : :
Compliance
History Reduction for high performer classification,
Notes

Total Compliance History Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) m

é:s:a Fingl Compliance History Adjustrivent.
“Final Adjustment Percentage *capped at 100% [ -10% ]




Screening Date 15-Jan-2013 - PocKetNo: 2013-0162-MWD-E : 2

Respondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC, Policy Revision 3 (Sertember 2011}

Case IP No. 45038 PCW Revision August 3, 2012

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101526044 '
Media [Statute] water Quality

Enf. Coordinatar Christopher Bost
Violation Mumber 1 ]

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code 8§ 217.152(1), 217.153(a), 217.281(b)(2), and 305.125(1) and (5),
and Texas Pellutant Discharge Ellmination System (*TPDES") Permit No, WQO014923001,
Qperational Reguirements No, 1
Falled to ensure that the Facility and afl Its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are
properly operated and maintained, as documented during an Investigation conductad on
October 30; November 1; and November 4, 2012, Speclfically, the walls surrounding the
Facility and betweery the basins were severely rusted; the clarifter welr trough, chioring
contact chambear baffies, and the support beams were severely rustad or broken; part of the
catwalk above the aeration basin and digester was very unstable due to rust and another
catwalk had fallen Into the chlorine contact chamber; and the results of a dye test conducted
on Nevember 4, 2012 ware Indicative of a lgak between the clerlfier effluent trough and the
clarifier in agditian to short cirewlting between the firsk and second baffles of the chlorine
cantact ¢chamber,

Violation Description

Base Penalty]  $25000]

arm

Release Major Moderate Miner
Actual
Potential ' x b Percent

1 | "

Percent

Matrix | Human health or the enviranment wil-or could be exposed 1o élgntﬁcant‘- amounts. of poilutants which would
Notes not exceed levels that are protective of human: bedlth or the environment as a result of the viclatlon,

$23,7501

Number of Violation Events|[ — Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x|

violatlon Base Penalty| $1,350]

One quarterly event Is recommended from the investigatlon date (October 30, 2012) to the screening date

(Jaﬁuary 15, 2013},
[ _obvmeisttn S AT
Refore NQV MOV 1o EDPRE/Settlament Offer
Bxtraordinary ] ]
Orginary '
/A X (rmark with x}

The Respondent does not maet.the good faltt criteris for]
this vilation. '

Notes

Violation Subtotai[_$1,350]
Estimated EB Amount! LYICE] Violation Final Penaity Total| TR 148
nalty (adjusted for timits)[ 37178

This viclation Final Asse:




- _ Economic Benefit Wor
R Respgudem HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, TNC.
: . 46038

§0. RM101526044

Deélaved Costs
Equipmant
Buildings
: Dther (as nevded)
H Enginearing/constructlon
tand
Rocord Kesping Systam
Training /Sampling
Ruamadiatie/Disposal
_Parmit Costs
Other (s nesded)

" Estimated cost for a reglstered Texas Professlanat Engin

Notss for DELAYED coats - Quality certlfiech-Class A wastewater operator to develep and implement a plan to evaluate the structurai
H integrity of-the Faclity and make the necessary repairs, Pate required is the Invesligation date. Final
date Is the gstimated date of compilance

i
; Avoided Costs i

Pisposal i $0 ) iﬁ
personnal $0 30 30
: Inspection/Raporting /Sampling i} 0 $0
: Suppliss/sguipment &0 $0 .=D
financial Assurance [2] 40 $0 4
: QNE-TIME aveided costs [3) _$0 50 sﬂ)
Other {as naeded) 50 40 0,

i Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $30,000| ?QTALI . $2;813’




- Screening Date 15-Jan-2013 st No, 2013-0162-MWDE T PCW
: Respondent HUFESMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC. Pollcy Revision 3 (September 2041) -
P Case ID No. 46038 PCW Revision August 3, 201
! Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101526044
; Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Christopher Bost
; Violation Number 2 !
: ' Rule Cite(s) Tex. Water Code §§ 26.121(a)(1) and 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0014923001, Effluent lmitations and Monltoring Requirements No, 2
Fallec.to comply with parmitted effluant Imits, as documented during an
Investigation conducted on November 4, 2012, Specifically, the chloring resldual
Violatlon Dascription] grab samples collectad-during the November 4, 2012-Investigation did net cemply
with the minimum permittad-Bmit 6F 1.0 milllgrams:per liter (“mg/L"). The chioring
residual grab samples were 0,22 mg/L @nd 0.24 mg/L.
Base Penalty $25,000:
Harm
* Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual X ]
Potential . _ Percent
Major -
— T N Percent
Matri Human health or the énvironment has baen exposed 1o Insignificant amounts of pollutants which do
Natr Xl not exceed lavels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the
otes violation.

61 250;

"_ Number of violation days

mark omly ong
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $1,250]

One quartarly event is recommended from tha investigation date (November 4, 2012} to the
screening date (January 15, 2013)..

Bafore NOV __ NOV 10 EDPRP/Sektlement Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary ] )
: M/A X (mark with x)
| Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for

this violation,

; ' Violatian Subtotal 51,250

Estimated €8 Amount| $834] Vialation Final Penalty Total %1128

SLi28



S Item: Beserlpﬂm No COMmmas. o $

- Detaved:Costs.
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Ngp. 46038

Equipment

Bulidings

Other {as needod)

Engineerng/ construction

Land

Record Keaping Systom

Training /Sampling

Remeadiation/Disposal

Parmit Cosis
ather {as needad)

Kotes for DELAYER costs

Bisposal

Estlmated costs l:o determlne the cause of non comp!iance and implemant corrective actions Date

raquired is the |nvestlgatlcm date, Final date is the expected date of compliance,

.._é_m Eing ften (&;gggga: Tor ene-tme, amlﬁad sosts)

Peragnnel

=50

Inspoction/Reporting/Sampling

50

Supplies fequipment

540

Financial Assurance [2]

B

pEn

CNE-TIME avolded costs [31

Gther {35 neaded)

etk
o B
s

Notés for AVOTIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compifance

$10,000] B o< |

$834]




A e DT

Screening Date 15-Jan-2013 ~ Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E POW
Respondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC, Palicy Revision 3 (September 20£1)
Case ID No. 46038 PCW Rewisiory August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101526044
Media [Statute] water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Christopher Bost
violation Number 3 l
Rule Cite(s) ) ) . ]
30 Tex. Admin. Code 5§ 217.33(0)(1) and (€)(2)(C), 305.125¢1), and 319.11(),
and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001, Operational Requiremants No, 5

Falled to provide a primary flow-measuring device, as décumented durlng an
investigation conducted on November 4, 2012, Specifically, an effluent weir was
Violation Brescriptionprovided; however, a non-corrosive ruler (staff gaugs) graduated in no greater than
¥ hch Increments was nol provided, In addition, the V-notch welr was severely

corroded with places of metal missing.

Base Penaity __£25,000]

ded
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minpr
Actual

Potential X . Percent S.O%E

Falsificatlon

Major Moderate Minor

1 IL T | Percent

Matri Hurman health or the environment will or could be exposed o signiflcant amounts of poliutants
Natl ¥ which would net exceed levels that are protective of human health or envirenmental receptors as a
otes . | resuit of the violation.

HiEHE| $23,750}
$1,250

]

Number of Vielation Events

mark only one
with en x

One quarterly event is recommended from the Investigation date (November 4,'201_2-) to the
scraening date (January 5, 2013).

i . Oaf.f%!

Before NOYV o étt emen bffe.r
Extraordinary n )
Ordinaryl
N/AE ¥ [Kmark with x)

Not The Respondent does not mest the good: faith criterla for
otes thls violation,

Violation Subtotal] §3,250]

Estimated EB Amount| 593 Violation Final Penaity Total[” §1.1%8)

$1,178]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




P

Rag. Ent. Rﬁfﬂ!‘ nce No.

No..:

. Media
Viaiatwn.-l\:l.t_a,

ant H

| Tembost:
n No-commas.er §

HUFFSMITH KOHRVILLE INC,
45038
RN101526044
Water Quality
3

Equlpmant

Buildings

Other (as necdo)

Engineering/construction

Langd

Racord Keeping System

Tralning /Sampling

Remadiation/Disposal

Parmit Costg

Crhar (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs -

NI 11211 4 Mia - 22 )
Estimated costs to correctly instali a primary ﬂow measurmg devlce and replace the anotch welr Date
requlred is the investigation date Fingl date i3 the date of compllance.,

Ffor ona~time:avpided costs)

Avoided-Costs_
Blsposal 30 58, ;
Parsonpel EXO $4 H
Inspection/Repuorting/Sampling $0 . £0 i
Supplies/equipment 39 . 5_0 ! §
Financial Assurance [2] g0 30
ORE-TIME avoided costs (3] B L4 TR
Othar (as needed) 40 0.
Notes for AVOIDED cosks
Approx, Cost of Compliance $500] £ TQ’PAL{ $23f




Screening Date 15-Jan-2013 Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E SPEW
. : Respondent HUFESMITH-KOHRVILLE, ING. Policy Revision 3 (September 2611)
o : Case ID No. 46038 PCW Revision August 3, 2014
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1G1525044 .
‘Media [Statute] Water Guality
Enf. Coordinator Christopher Bost
Violation Number| cmm'f%-émﬁl
Rutle Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.328(a)-and {c)

‘ Failled to secure the Facility with an Intrudar-resistant fence, as documented during

! an Investlgation conducted on November 1 and November 4, 2012, Specificaliy,

i Violation Pescription|| there was a fallen section of the six foot fence on the east side of the the Facllity;
missing fence pickets around the fence perimeter; none of the three required

barbed wire outriggers were-provided ; and thg entrance. gate did not have a lock.

Base Penalty] $35,000]

arm

Release Major Moderate Mihor
Actual| I
Potentiai % - ' Parcent

Mador Moderata  Minor
! ' (i | I | I Parcent 0,0%!

Matr] Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to slg-niftcént amounts of pollutants
Nat * || which would not exceed levels that are protective of-human heaith or the environment as a result
otes ~ of the violation. - ]

$73.750)

$1,250

T number of viotation days

mark anfy oae
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] 51,250

One quarterly event is recommended from the investigation date (Noveniber 1, 2012) to the
-sereening date (January 15, 2013),

oo Faith EFfoTS 16 Compl AT 0.0 RS

i Befora ROV OV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

: Extraordinary

‘ Ordlrary

1 N/A X (mark with x)

i

5 Notes The Raspondent does not.meet the good falth criterla. for

; ote ‘this viofation. :

¢ Vialation Subtotal 1,250
egt

Estimated EB Amount] $106] Violation Final Penaltyl”l“otai{ ) §1;128
This vlolatian Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) 51,128




i

Respondent. HUFFSMITH ~KOHRVILLE, mc;

Economi

i 'm Nﬂ. 46038

. RN101526044
§ Water Quality

. Tbem Pescilption o coinssord

Delavied Costs

Equipmant

Bulldings

Qther (as needed)
Bapinaering/construction
Land

Record Keaping System
Training /$ampiing
Ramatlation/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Other (as neaded)

Nates for DELAYED costs

- -Avoided Costs

hisposal

Personnel

Inspaction/Reparting /Sampling
Supplies/equlpmant

Financial Assurancg [2]
QNB-TEME avoldaed costs [3]
Cther {zs neatled)

Notes for AVOLDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$2,000 I-Nov-2017 Il _s-Aug-2013

198 TN 1)

Siolciolcloln|coie]

Estimated cost o instali an lntruder rasistant fence. Date required la the-Investigation date, FJnaI date is
the expe ted date of campiiance

$2,000] s106]




Screening Date 15-1an-2013 Pogket Now 2013-0162-MWD-E
Respondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC, Poticy Revisian 3 (September 2011)
Case ID No. 45038 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101526044
Media [Statute] water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Christopher Bost
Violation Number 5
Rule Cita(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.59(b)(2) and (3)
Falied to secura the off-site (Ift statlon. with an Intruder-resistact fence, as
documantad during .an lavestigation conducted on October 30 and November 4,

2012, Specifically, the fence wis appreximately four feet high and did not have a
lockabla accéss gate.l

Violation Dascription

Base Penalty] $25,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual .
Potantlal % Percent

Moderate Minoi

1 L | Percant[ 0.0%);

Human health or the environment. will-or could be axpesed to significant ameunts of poimtants
which would not exceed levels that are protactive of human health. or the environment as a result
of the: violation,

Falsiflcation

! |

Majer

Matrix
MNotes

§23,750]

Number of Viclation Events

_fiNumber of violation days

mark anly one
with & x

Violation Base Penalty %1250

One guarterly event Is recommended from the investigation date (October 30, 2012) to the date of
compliance {Ngvember 30, 2012),

{_25.0%]Rediet

Before NOV NCV to EDPRP ettlement Offer

$312

‘Bood: Faith: Effris to Coniply

Extracordinary

Ordinaty ¥ L.
MNAAJL Nfmari with x}
The Respondent returned to compliance by November 30,
Notes
- 2012,
I .

Violatien Subtotal] $938

Estimated EB Amount| 5G] Violation Final Penalty Total] $515]
nits) | $415]

This violation Final Assessad Penalty (adjusted




Equlpment

Bulldings

Qther {as needed)
Enginaering / construction
Land

Record Keaplng Systom
Training/Sampling
Remadistion/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Othor (as neaded)

Notas for DELAYED costs

Avcided Costs__

Disposal

. . Personnel
i Inspection/Reporting /Sampling
Supplies/equlpment
: Finankgial Assurancea [2]
! ONE-TIME avoided sosts [3]
Othey {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cast of Compliance

H

& HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.

i - LCase ID No. 46038

: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1D1526044
o Media water Quality

" Yiolation No. 5

Tt Tiesctiption No commas or§

teresk

5.0

Diapreciation

15'

Ttem Cost: Date: aequlreqi Flnai Date Y

Estimated cost to secure the off-slte llft staflon wh:h an Intmdef reslstant fence
investigation date, Final date is the date of compliance

50 S0
sd .50 30
&0 S0 40
40 36 46

&0 ) SC

T 50
50 L %0
0 R 30
& o 2 30
C80 . ﬁo

= .00 0 50 50
= , g 0 g 53
o Nile} 50 i &
I’ 1 G 0 0
i - 0,08 0 40 )]
T 0.06 50 50 30
0.8 40 8 4

$1,000] o ToTAL] 36|




‘Screening Date 15-1an-2013

Respondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.

Case ID No. 46038
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101526044
Media [Statute] water Quallty

Enf. Coordinator Christopher Bost
Violation Number, [4 [

FPolicy Revigion 3 {September 2011)
PCW Revisfon August 3, 2011

Rula Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code §8§ 305.125{1):and 219.7(8) and TPDES Permit. No.
WaQoe14923001, Monitoring and Reporting Reguirements No. 1

Falled to timely submit affluent monitering results as specified In the permit, as
documented during an investigation conducted on October 30; November 1; and
November 4, 2012 and a record review conductad on Januyary 23, 2013,
Violation Description] Specifically, the discharge rmaonltering reports ("DMRs") for the monitoring periods
ending Qctober 31, 2011; November 30, 2011; December 31, 2011; June 30, 2012;
August 31, 2012; October 31, 2012; November 30, 2012; and December 31, 2012
were not submitted by the 20th day of the following month,

Release Major

Actuail

m
Modarate Minor

Potentiailf

Base Penalty "m

Parcant

Percant

More than 70% of permit requirement was met,

Number of Violation Events|[

mark enly cne
with an x

§24,750) _

JiNumber of violation days

Viclation Base Panaltyi ) $2,000_

Extraordinary

Grdinary
N/A

Notes

Estimated BB Amount| 5411

0% R

Bofors NOY  NOV o EDPRP/Sattlement Offe

X (mark with x)

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criterla for

this violation.

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Violation Subtotal{_____ $2,000]

Vielation Final Penalty Total

T §1804]




Respondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.
Gase TD"No, 46038
eferenos No: RN101526044
. Media Water Quality

{Reg. Ent.

= - Viotation No, 6
" TRaniDESCHpEian. N
L - Delaved COStS o oo
Equipmant 0,00 38 $0 E1E)
: Bulldings 0,00 30..... $0 $0
Other (8% needad) -Mar= Ji.30) $3 $17 218
: Engineering/constricilon Q.00 £0 &
: ) Land -0,00. - ¢
Regord Keeplng Systam 000 T
Traintng/Samplisg - oy 0179 $22
i Remadintlon/Disposal i -- 7
i Permit Costs i N 30, b
Other (as needed) ; AT J00 L 80 e, e
The first delayed cost Iricludes the: estimated’amount ta submit each late DMR. The date vequlred is the

date the first DMR wag due, . The final. date s the-date of compliance.

Notes far DELAYED costs ... gocnnd delayed ost Is.the estimated amount to update operational prosedures and conduct employee
training to ensure that all reports required by the permit are submitted as required. Date required s the
date the first DMR was due. Final date is the estimated date of-compliance.

- Avioided Cost:

Disposal 0.0 ] $0 0

Parsonnal 9.09 $0 $0. 30
Inspection/Reporting/Sampiing 0,00 30, 50 $0
Suppliasfaquipment - . ] 0,00 $0 50 0]

Financlal Assurance [2] | ]l 0.00 50 50 $0
ONE-TIME avoidad oosts [3] . : \ 10.00F 50 &0 $0
Gther (s nerdod) : ; - Q__&Q . &0 ge £0

Notes for AVOIRED costs

$41]

Approx. Cost of Compliance [ i $450|




Screening Date 15-Jan-2013 Pocket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E CPCW
Raspondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC. Poiicy Revisien 3 (Saptember 2041)
Case ID No. 45038 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Referénce No. RNL01526044 '
Madia [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Christopher Bost
Viotation Number ‘m%mjl
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Cede §§ 305.125(1) and. (11){A), and 319.5(b) and TPDES Permit
~ No. W(QDD14923001, Monitoring and Reporting Requiremants No, 1
Falled to monitor efffuent at the frequency specifled In the permit. Specifically,
during an Investigation conducted on November 4, 2012, the Investigator
documented flow discharging from the Facility, The November 2012 DMR recelved
by the TCEQ Compliance Monltoring Section was.coded as *No Discharge” and the

Respondent did notf collect or analyze effluant samples for the monitoring period
anding November 30, 2012,

Viafation Description

Base Penalty $25,000

Release Moderate Miner

Actual]
Patential] X Percent

Major

_Falsiflcation Major Maderate Minor

I ] S . Percent

Matrt Human haaith or the enviranment will or could be.exposed. to significant amounts of poliutants
Natr * I which would not exceed favels that are protective of human Feslth or the environment as a result
otes ) o of the yisiation, .

e §73,750]

Number of violation days

Number of Violation Events]

R only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty 81,2501

One guarterly event Is recommeéndged from the Investigation date (November 4, 2012) ta the
sereening date (January 15; 2013).

T

Before NOV NGV to EOPRP/SettIement Offer

| 3]

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A % {mark with x}
Notes The Respendent.does net maet the good faithy criteria-for
ote this violation.
Violation Subtotal 51;250[
nowie Benefit (E8) for thisiolatior

Estimated EB Amount| $35] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,128
o 51,128

‘This vielation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)




Py et HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC,
No, 46038

. RN101526044

: Water Quality

’shcslatmn No.

" Item Description Nocommasers

Delaved Costs L
Equipment B i 4 .00
Bulidings i ) i [+R
Other {as neatled)
Enginaerlng / construction
: Land
! Regord Keaping System
Training/Sampiing
Raemadiation/Disposal \
Permit Costs R RN
Other (as needed) R
"Estimated coots to Update operational procedures and to develop and submit A standard operating
procedure describing how effiuent samples and data wili.be sollected and reported totha TCEQ In &
representative manner of dally plant operations. Date requlred i5 the final date of the monitoring perkxd.
d da

,Pg‘

SRR,

Notas for PELAYED costs

" Avoided Costs _
pisposal 0,00
Parsonnel G.00
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling r0.00
Supplles/eguipment 000
Financial Aspurance [2] .00
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] __Q___Q‘O
Other (as neaded) 001

Estimated cost that was avo!ded by faillr:g te anajyze tha e:fﬂuent f'cnr tha November 2012 monitorlng

NMotas for AVOIDED costs perlod at’ $25 per sample

Approx. Cost of Complance | 42751 HOTAL| _ $35]




Screening Date 15-Jan-2013 Dockeat No. 2013-0162-MWD-E PCW
Respondent HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC. Pulicy Revision 3 (Sopreniber 20£1)
Case ID No. 46038 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Referance No. RN101576044 :
Media [Statute] water Quallty
Enf. Coerdinator Christopher Bost
Violation Number Wﬁ%
Rule Cite(s)|| 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 305,125(1) and (5), and TPDES Permlt No, WQUD14923001,
Operational Reguirements No. 1
Falled to ensure that the Facllity and all its systems of collection, treatment, and
disposal are properly operated and maintalned, as documented during an
Violation Description| investigation conducted on November 4, 2012, Specifically, excessive floating solids

werea on the surface of the clarifler and approximately .one foat of sludge was
present in a 2,25 foot water depth in the chlorine fontact chamber,

Base Penalty| $25,000]

ropert

»p-Envirormental; |

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual : .
Potential X | Parcent

Falgification Major Moderate Mlnor

[ ; I | ] Percent

Matri Human health or the envirorment wiil or.could be exposad-to signiflcant amounts of pollutants
NBE X 1 which would ot exceed lavels that are protactive of human health or the environment as a result
otes ~ of the violation,

$23,750]

51;25{}’.

Tnumber of viglation days

Viclation Base Penalty $1,254]

mark only one
with an x

One quarterly event is recommended from the investigation date (Nevember 4, 201.2) to the
screening date (Januaty 15, 2013).

Befgre NOV _ NOV ko EDPRE/Settlement Offar

Extraardinary

Crdinary )
N/A X liinask with ¥)

Tha Respondent does not meet the goed falth criteria for
this violation.

Notes

Violation Subtotal} $1,250]

Estimated EB Amount]| $19] Violation Final Penalty Total[____ $1,178].

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

$1,128



Delaved Costs

Equipment

Bulidinps

Other (as needad)
Enginearing/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tratning/Sampling
Ramadiatlon/Risposal
Parmit Costs

Other {(ns needod)

Metes for DELAYED costs

Digposal
Parsoanel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/aquipmant
Financial Assurance [21

ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]

Other {as naedad)

MNotas for AVOIDER costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

Item Cest I:lata B;equ -
. ftety eseiiption g commasior s - s

- Res| arit. HUFESMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.
- Cage T Nio, 46038
Reter nge Na, RN101526044
A Water Quality
vmr,_im No.. 8

T %0 50
LS50 50 $0.

s "$0) $0

50 $0 3

i e %0

' g $0
$500 = 19
£ . 0

2

Estimated cost to remove and properly dispose of the:solids from the clarifier and chlorine contact

chamber, Date requirect ts the investigation date. Flnal date Is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs__ ANN

= -'D
F €0 $0
& 80 . $0
i 30 40
$0 %0
$0 . 't.‘.B

$500)

TOTAL]

$19|




Screening Date 15-)an-2013 Pocket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E CREW
Respongderit HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, TNC. Policy Revision 3 {Septermber 2011)
Case IDP No. 46038 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
; Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101526044
1 Media [Statute] Water Quality

Enf, Coordinator Christopher 8ost
Violation Numbery E] I
Rule Cite{(s)| 30 Tex, Admin. Code 8§ 217.270(a), 217.282, 305.135(1) arid (5, and:-TPDES
Permilt No. WQ0014923001, Operational Requirenients No, 1

Failed to Install an appraved disinfaction system, as documented during an
investigation conducted on Octeber 30; November 1; and November 4, 2012 and a
Viglation Description] record review conducted on Janvary 23, 2013, Speckically, chlorine tablets were
: placed In the clarifier launder. In-addition, the chlorine tablets were not approved
; for use In wastewater treatment.

Base Penalty §25,000

Minor

Release Moderate
Actual

potentiall % i Percent 5.0%

Major

Falsification Major Moderate Minor
i i ' i I | percent 0.0%

Human health or the enviranmant will or couid be exposed to signiflcant amounts of pollutants
wihlch would not exceed levels that are protectlve of human heafth or the environment as a result
of the violation.

F73,7501

“INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

N Yiolation Base Penaltﬂ $1,250[

i : One guarterly event is recormmentded from the investigation date: (Qctober 30, 2012)-to the
: screening date (Januafy 15, 2013).
)

Bafore NOV.  NOV to FDPRP/Settlpment Offer

|
i : Extracrdinary

Qrdinary
N/A % (mark with x)
: Not The Respendant does not meet thg.good falth ¢riterta for
f : otes this violattan. :

Violation Subtotal{ 31,2506

‘Econamik Behgfit (El

Estimated EB Amount| $704} Violatien Final Penalty Total 51,128

\ _ o o Thig vielation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Hmits) , 81,128




= Ra&pandeht HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.

: Itam Bescuptlnn Mocommas or §

Delayed:Costs ...

Equipmeant

Buildings

Othar {as haeded)
eEngipaaring /canstruction
Land

Racord Keosping System
Training fSampling
Remeadiation /Disposal
Permit Costs

Othaer {as neadad)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs.

Disposal
Parsonnel

: Inspaction/Reporting/Gampling

Suppties/ aguipmant
Financial Assurance (2]

ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3]

Other {as needad)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of CompHanca

" Madia water Quality
¥iolation-No. 9

BB Amount

" Vaprs.of
erast nepmciatien
50 15°

Estimated costs to Install an approved d!sinfecl.lon system Date requlred Is the October 30, 2012
Investigation date. Final date I t?le astimated date of corpllance.

] 30 £0
Jla 10 50 . &0 $0
0,00 50 5D, 30
¥ 0,00 50" 50 0
10,00 40, 50 $0
1000 1) iG 0
$10,000] $704}

i
H
f



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 3 (September 2011) PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Respondent|H
Reg. Ent. Ref. No, | RN1015:
Facility/Site Region|1Z:oustan::-

Enf./Casa ID No.

Pocket No. | 20L3:
Media Program{s)|}
Multi-Media):

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minlmum| 50 IMaximum | $25.000 ]

. of Violations|5: "¢
Order Type!l660
Government/Non-ProfitjNo: :
Enf. Coordinator [Christopher: Bost

EC's Team [Enforcement team. 1

Penalty Ca
Hom he

Iculatyion Section

52

Notes

CutpEBES 5

Notes

‘Beduces or enhances the F

Nates

iy




~Feb-2013
UFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC,

o
2 2013-0162-MWD-E

Pollcy Ravision 3 {September 2011)
PCW Revision August 3, 2011

"Number of...

6038
D, RN101526044
: Water Quality
s Christopher Bost

Complrance Hlstory Worksheet

{Written notices of vzolatlcn ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those Inf:

he currant enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria }

ther written NOVs

1Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denlal of Hability (number of

rders meeting criterla }

without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the feders!

ny adjudicated final enforcermnent orders, agreed final enforcement orders

overnment, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission

ny non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial
f Hability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or
onsent dacrees meeting criteria }

0%

{or the faderal government

ny adjudicated final court judgmants and default judgments, or non-adjudicated
nal court judaments or consent decrees without a denlal of liabllity, of this state

0%

Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of

counts }

0%

Chronic excessive emissions avents {number of events )

0%

Letters notlfying the executive director of an int{ended audit conducted under the
‘exas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th legisiature,
1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)

0%

1disclosad )

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit
rivilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were

0%

Flease Enter Yes or No

1government environmental requirements

Environmental management systems in place for one year'or more 0%

{Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director 0%

Junder a special assistance program

1 Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program 0%
arly compllance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) ] 0%

Compliance
History
Notes

Total Comgllanae H:storg Adéﬁﬁstment Percent

ﬁ

5 At et

totals 2 3 '& 72

Finai Adjustment Percent wge *capped at 100%




-Feb-2013 2013-0162-MWD-E

UFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC

Violation Number

Policy Revision 3 (Septerober 2011)
PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Rule Cite(s)}

Violation Descriptionj: cted on 3

Address'and S!gnatory Authorlty __:

aﬂuary 23, 201

“Moderate Minor

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall. S T
Patential Parcent

Percent
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* The TCEQ is committed to accessibtlity,

To request a more accessible version of this report, please contact the TCEQ Help Desk at (512) 239-4357,

Compliance History Report

PUBLISHED Compliance History Report for CN601481914, RN101526044, Rating Year 2012 which includes Compliance History (CH)
components from September 1, 2007, through August 31, 2012,

Customer, Respondent, CN601481914, Hufismith-Kohrville, Inc, Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00

or Owner/Oparator:

Regulated Entity: RN101526044, Red River Dance Hall and Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00
Saleon

Complexity Points: 8 _ Repeat Violator: NO

CH Group: 08 - Sewage Traatment Facilitles

Location: Located approximately 1,300 feet east of Farm-~-to-Market Road 149 and 3,500 feet north of the intersection Farm-
to-Market Road 149 and Spring Cypress Road in Harris County, Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 ~ HOUSTON

ID Number(s):

WASTEWATER EPA ID TX0092894 WASTEWATER PERMIT WQQ014923001

WASTEWATER EPA ID TX0092894

Compliance History Period:  September C1, 2007 to August 31, 2012 Rating Year: 2012 Rating Date; 09/01/2012

Date Compliance History Report Prepared: March 15, 2013

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Component Period Selected: March 15, 2008 to March 15, 2013

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding This Compliance History.

Name: Christopher Bost Phone (512) 239-4575
Site and Owner/Qperator History:
1) Has the sits been In existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? YES
2) Has there been & (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? NO
3) If YES for #2, who Is the current owner/operator? MN/A
4) If YES for #2, who was/were the prior | N/A
owner(s)/operator(s)?
5} If YES, when did the change(s) In owner or operator N/A
occur?

A. Final Orders, c:éurl: judgments, and consent decrees:
N/A

B. Criminal convictions:
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emigsions events:
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.):

ftem 1 April 04, 2008 {694218)
Item 2 June 06, 2008 (694219)
Hem 3 July 22, 2008 {715591)
Ttern 4 January 20, 2009 {731307)
Item 5 January 27, 2009 {(815624)
Item 6 February 25, 2009 (754613)
ttern 7 July 01, 2009 (815619Y

Page 1



Item 8 October 23, 2009 (815621)

ltem © April 15, 2010 (815618)

Item 10 May 24, 2010 (834687)

Ttem 11 July 31, 2010 (875210)

Ttem 12 August 31, 2010 (875214)

Item 13 September 10, 2010 (875213} )
Itern 14 Movember 10, 2010 {889224) N
Item 15 ’ January 6, 2011 {903497)

Item: 16° January 24, 2011 (903498)

Item 17 March 21, 2011 (917631)

tem 18 May 23, 2011 (939337)

Ttem 19 July 14, 2011 (954002)

Ttem 20 August 22, 2011 (960593)

Itam 21 Movemnber 3, 2011 {1032868)

Item 22 December 9, 2011 (985639}

Ttem 23 February 7, 2012 (999289)

Ttem 24 March 22, 2012 (1004797)

Item 25 May 14, 2012 (1017744}

Item 26 August 27, 2012 {1D39365)

Ttem 27 October 24, 2012 {1067626)

E. Writien notices of violations {NOV) (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.):
A notice of violation represents a written allegation of a violation of a specific regulatory requirement from the commission to a regulated
entity. A notice of vialation ig not a final enforcement action, nor proof that a violation has actually occurred.

N/A

F. Environmental audits:
N/A

G, Type of environmental management systems (EMSs):
N/A

H, Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates:
N/A

1, Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program:
N/A

J. Early compliance:
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas:
N/A

Published Compiliance History Report for CN601481914, RN101526044, Rating Year 2012 which includes Compliance History (CH) components
from March 15, 2008, through March 15, 2013.
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Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION § '

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC, §

RN101526044 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NQO. 2013-0162-MWD-E
L JURISDICTTION AND STIPULATIONS

On , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ™) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement
action regarding HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC, ("Respondent™) under the authority of TEX.
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26, The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns a wastewater treatment plant located approximately 1,300 feet
east of Farm-to-Market Road 149 and 3,500 feet north of the intersection of Farm-to-
Market Road 149 and Spring Cypress Road in Harris County, Texas (the “Facility”).

The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the
state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on
or about December 25, 2012 and on or about February 5, 2013.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations™), nor of any statute or rule.

An adminpistrative penalty in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-
Eight Dollars {$19,288) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations
alleged in Section II ("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Fifteen Thousand Four
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10.

11,

12,

Hundred Thirty-One Dollars ($15,431) of the administrative penalty and Three Thousand
Eight Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($3,857) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order.
The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements
of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or
part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter,

The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged
in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 70.10(a).

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implerhented the following
corrective measures at the Facility: '

a. - By August 27, 2012, submitted the discharge monitoring report (“DMR”} for the
monitoring period ending June 30, 2012;

b. By November 30, 2012, secured the off-site lift station in an intruder resistant
manner and provided a non-corrosive ruler (staff gauge) as a means of primary
effluent flow measurement at the Facility;

¢, By December 9, 2011, submitted the DMR for the monitoring period ending
October 31, 2011; _

d. By February 7, 2012, submitted the DMRs for the monitoring periods ending
November 30, 2011 and December 31, 2011;

e. By October 24, 2012, submitted the DMR for the monitoring peribd ending
August 31, 2012; and

f. By March 7, 2013, submitted the DMRs for the monitoring periods ending
October 31, 2012, November 30, 2012, and December 31, 2012.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney Géneral of the State of Texas ("OAG"} for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.
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II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to ensure that the Facility and all its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal
are properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
88 217.152(i), 217.153(a), 217.281(b)(2), and 305.125(1) and (5), and Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elmination System (“TPDES”) Permit No. WQoo014923001, Operational
Requirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on October 30;
November 1; and November 4, 2012. Specifically, the walls surrounding the Facility and
between the basins were severely rusted; the clarifier weir trough, chlorine contact
chamber baffles, and the support beams were severely rusted or broken; part of the
catwalk above the aeration basin and digester was very unstable due to rust and another
catwalk had fallen into the chlorine contact chamber; and the results of a dye test
conducted on November 4, 2012 were indicative of a leak between the clarifier effluent
trough and the clarifier in addition to short circuiting between the first and second
baffles of the chlorine contact chamber.

Failed to comply with permitted effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE
§§ 26.121(a)(1) and 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No. WQo0014923001, Effluent
Limitations and Monitoring Requirements No, 2, as documented during an investigation
conducted on November 4, 2012. Specifically, the chlorine residual grab samples
collected during the November 4, 2012 investigation did not comply with the minimum
permitted limit of 1.0 milligrams per liter (“mg/L”). The chlorine residual grab samples
were 0.22 mg/L and 0.24 mg/L.

Failed to provide a primary flow measuring device, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§8 217.33(c)(1) and (c)(2)(C), 305.125(1), and 319.11(d), and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0014923001, Operational Requirements No, 5, as documented during an
investigation conducted on November 4, 2012. Specifically, an effluent weir was
provided; however, a non-corrosive ruler (staff gauge) graduated in no greater than ¥4
inch increments was not provided. In addition, the V-notch weir was severely corroded

- with pieces of metal missing,

Failed to secure the Facilily with an intruder-resistant fence, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 217.5328(a) and (¢), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 1 and November 4, 2012. Specifically, there was a fallen section of the six foot
fence on the east side of the the Pacility; missing fence pickets around the fence
perimeter; none of the three required barbed wire outriggers were provided; and the
entrance gate did not have a lock.

Failed to secure the off-site lift station with an intruder-resistant fence, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN, CoDE § 217.50(b)(2) and (3), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 30 and November 4, 2012. Specifically, the fence was
approximately four feet high and did not have a lockable access gate.

Failed to timely submit effluent monitoring results as specified in the permit, in violation
of 30 Trx. ADMIN. COoDE §§ 305.125(1) and 319.7(d) and TPDES Permit No.
WQo014923001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1, as documented during
an investigation conducted on October 30; November 1; and November 4, 2012 and a
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10.

record review conducted on February 23, 2013. Specifically, the DMRs for the
monitoring periods ending October 31, 2011; November 30, 2011; December 31, 2011;
June 30, 2012; August 31, 2012; October 31, 2012; November 30, 2012; and December
31, 2012 were not submitted by the 20th day of the following month.

Failed to monitor effluent at the frequency specified in the permit, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE §8 305.125(1) and (11)(A), and 319.5(b) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0014923001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1, Specifically, during an
investigation conducted on November 4, 2012, the investigator documented flow
discharging from the Facility. The November 2012 DMR received by the TCEQ
Compliance Monitoring Section was coded as “No Discharge” and the Respondent did
not collect or analyze effluent samples for the monitoring period ending November 30,
2012,

Failed to ensure that the Facility and all its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal
are properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1)
and (5), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001, Operational Requirements No. 1, as
documented during an investigation conducted on November 4, 2012, Specifically,
excessive floating solids were on the surface of the clarifier and approximately one foot of
sludge was present in a 2.25 foot water depth in the chlorine contact chamber.

Failed to install an approved disinfection system,-in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§ 217.279(a), 217.282, 305.125(1) and (5), and. TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001,
Operational Requirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 30; November 1; and November 4, 2012 and a record review conducted on
January 23, 2013. Specifically, chlorine tablets were placed in the clarifier launder. In
addition, the chlorine tablets were not approved for use in wastewater treatment.

Failed to submit to the TCEQ Wastewater Permitting Section a summary transmittal
Jetter for the Facility within 60 days from the date of permit issuance, in violation of 30

. Tpx. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.6(c), and 305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001,

11.

12.

13.

Other Requirements No. 8, as documented during a record review conducted on January
28, 2013. : ,

Failed to submit a DMR Address and Signatory Authority Update Form, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.44(a) and 305.128(a), as documented during a record
review conducted on January 23, 2013. -

Failed to provide a secondary flow measurement device, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 217.33(c)(4)(A), as documented during a record review conducted on January 23,
2013. Specifically, a secondary measuring device capable of measuring the liquid level in
the primary measuring device and converting this liquid level into a flow rate that is
integrated to a totalized flow was not provided. '

Failed to provide the required alarm system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 217.63(h), as documented during a record review conducted on January 23, 2013.
Specifically, the off-site lift station only had a visual alarm. An auditory alarm system
and an auto-dialer system, Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition system, or
telemetering system connected to a continuously monitored location was not provided,
as required.
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14.

15.

Failed to provide a coarge screening device, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 217.121(a), as documented during a record review conducted on January 23, 2013,
Specifically, no coarse screening device was provided at the headworks of the Facility to
screen the influent.

Failed to provide a hopper bottom clarifier with mechanieal sludge collection equipment,
in violation of 3o TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 217.152(h)(1), as documented during a record
review conducted on January 23, 2013. Specifically, the Facility has a permitted daily
average flow limit of 10,000 gallons per day and has a hopper bottom clarifier without
mechanical sludge collection equipment.

III. DENTALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section I ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC,,
Docket No, 2013-0162-MWD-E" {o: _

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical
requirements:

a.. Immediately after the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin using chlorine
tablets approved for wastewater disinfection at the Facility until an approved
disinfection system is installed at the Facility in accordance with Ordering
Provision No. 2,h.iii below;

b. Within 15 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a, in accordance with
Ordering Provision No. 2.1 below;
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¢. - Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Remove and properly dispose of the solids in the clarifier and chlorine
contact chamber at the Facility;

ii, Install an intruder-resistant fence at the Facility, in accordance with 3o
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 217.328; and

iii. Submit a completed DMR Address and Signatory Authority Update Form
1o the address listed below:

Compliance Monitoring Section

Enforcement Division, MC 224

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

d. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.c.i through 2.e.iii, in
accordance with Ordering Provision No. 2.n below;

e, Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, develop and begin
implementing a plan to evaluate the Facility’s structural integrity. The plan shall
be prepared by a registered Texas Professional Engineer or a TCEQ certified Class
A wastewater operator. The rehabilitation schedule shall include, but not be

limited to:
i. The removal and proper disposal of the wastes in the off-site lift station
and the Facility;

ii, The repairs required to restore the structural integrity of the Facility; and

iii.  Arepair/rehabilitation schedule with a completion date not to exceed 240
days from the effective date of this Agreed Order. A copy of the
repair/rehabilitation schedule shall be sent to the addresses listed in
Ordering Provision No. 2.n below.

f. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Update the Facility’s operational guidance and conduct employee training
to ensure that self-reporting requirements are properly accomplished and
the timely submittal of signed and certified monthly DMRs in accordance
with TPDES Permit No. WQ0014923001, Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 1;

. Update operational procedures and conduct employee training to ensure
that effluent is monitored at the intervals specified in the permit. Develop
and submit a standard operating procedure describing how effluent
samples and data will be collected and reported to the TCEQ in a
representative manner of daily plant operations; and
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i, Install the required alarm system at the off-site lift station, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 217,63.

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.f1 through 2.£iii, in
accordance with Ordering Provision No. 2.1 below;

Within go days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Install a coarse screening device for the influent at the headworks of the
Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 217.121;

ii, Install a secondary flow measuring device at the Facility in accordance
" with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 217.33;

jiii.  Install an approved disinfection system at the Facility in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 217.282;

iv. Install mechanical sludge collection equipment in the hopper bottom
clarifier of the Facility in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 217.152(h); and

V. Replace the Facility's effluent V-notch weir in accordance with 30 TEX.

ADMIN, CODE § 217.33(c)(2).

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.h.i through 2.hv, in
aceordance with Ordering Provision No. 2.n below;

Within 255 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification that the rehabilitation plan for the Facility initiated under Ordering
Provision No. 2.e has been completed, in accordance with Ordering Provision No.
2.1 below;

Within 270 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit a summary
transmittal letter for the Facility in accordance with the requirements in 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 217.6(c) for review and approval to:

Municipal Permits Team

Wastewater Permitting Section, MC 148
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas, 77023-1486

Within 285 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Qrdering Provision No. 2.k, in accordance with
Ordering Provision No. 2.n belpw; and

Within 365 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with the permitted effluent limits of TPDES Permit
No. WQ0014931001, including specific corrective actions that were implemented
at the Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the most current self-reported
DMRs, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of cormpliance with all
permitted effluent limits. The written certification shall be written in accordance
with Order Provision No. 2.n below,

The written certification shall include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.b, 2.d, 2.g, 2.1, 2, 2.], and 2.m. The certification
shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following
certification language: _

“I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
sibbmitted. Based on my inguiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1
am aware that there are significant penaliies for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations.” :

The certification shall be submitted té:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 140A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13087

-Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite 1

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has ocewrred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a ¢ivil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affized to this Agreed Qrder shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms “elecironic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. Bus. OrRG. CODE § 1.002.
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8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITY

For the Commission

Nl L O Slz2d13

For the Exeentive Directdy | Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order, T am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indloated below my signature, and 1
do agree to the terms and conditions specified theveln, 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
aceapting payment for the pesalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I nlso understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, If any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may vesult in:

. A negative impaet on compliance history: _

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications subrmitted; _

' Referral of this case 1o the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief,

additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection. agency;

» Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; e _
‘ Automatic referral to the Attorney Genersl's Office of any future enforcement actions;
and ‘ . : '

+ TCEQaeeking other reliaf as authorized by law.
In addjion, any falsitheation of any complance docaments may result in criminal prosecution,

5/ 20/ 2017

Date
V}J\mm’l Hevcae, , _ Ma, o
Name (Printed or typad) , Title

Authorized Representative of
HURFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.

Instenctions; Send the ovigluml, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Divigion, Ravenue Operations Section at the address in Section 1V, Puragraph 1 of this Agroed Order.
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TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To:

Thru:

From

Date:

Les Trobman, General Counsel

\\*’(g/Melissa Cordell, Manager
Drinking Water and Special Functions Section

: Cj> Candy Garrett, Team Leader
Enforcement Division

October 2, 2013

Subject: Backup Revision

October 9, 2013 Commission Agenda
Item No. 25 — HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.
Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E

Enclosed please find the following:

Executive Summary:

On page 5 under the Technical Requirements, paragraph a and b were omitted.

The original and 7 marked copies are enclosed. Please do not hesitate to call Candy
Garrett at (512) 239-1456 if you have any questions regarding this matter.,

CC:

Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel

Julie Albrecht, Public Interest Counsel

Gill Valls, Office of General Counsel

Mehgan Taack, Office of General Counsel

Lena Roberts, Agenda Coordinator Attorney, Litigation Division
Christopher Bost, Enforcement Coordinator, Water Section,
Enforcement Division

Melissa Cordell, Manager, Drinking Water and Special Functions Section,
Enforcement Division

Sandy VanCleave, Manager, Water Section, Enforcement Division
Bryan Sinclair, Director, Enforcement Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality





\
Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 46038
HUFFSMITH-KOHRVILLE, INC.

RN101526044
Docket No. 2013-0162-MWD-E

a. Immediately, begin using chlorine tablets approved for wastewater disinfection at the
Facility until an approved disinfection system is installed at the Facility.

b. Within 15 days, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provision a.

¢. Within 30 days:

i. Remove and properly dispose of the solids in the clarifier and chlorine contact
chamber at the Facility;

ii. Install an intruder-resistant fence at the Facility; and
iii. Submit a completed DMR Address and Signatory Authority Update Form.

d. Within 45 days, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provisions
¢.i. through c.iii.

e. Within 60 days, develop and begin implementing a plan to evaluate the Facility’s
structural integrity. The plan shall be prepared by a registered Texas Professional
Engineer or a TCEQ certified Class A wastewater operator. The rehabilitation schedule
shall include, but not be limited to:

i. The removal and proper disposal of the wastes in the off-site lift station and the
Facility;

ii. The repairs required to restore the structural integrity of the Facility; and

iii. A repair/rehabilitation schedule with a completion date not to exceed 240 days from
the effective date of this Agreed Order.

f. Within 60 days:

i. Update the Facility’s operational guidance and conduct employee training to ensure
that self-reporting requirements are properly accomplished and the timely submittal of
signed and certitfied monthly DMRs;

ii. Update operational procedures and conduct employee training to ensure that effluent
is monitored at the intervals specified in the permit. Develop and submit a standard
operating procedure describing how effluent samples and data will be collected and
reported to the TCEQ in a representative manner of daily plant operations; and

iii. Install the required alarm system at the off-site lift station.

g. Within 75 days, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provisions
f.i. through f.iii.
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